Huntsmen Lacrosse Club Athletic Waiver and Release of Liability

In consideration of being allowed to participate in any way in the Huntsmen Lacrosse Club athletic sports program, related events and activities, the undersigned acknowledges, appreciates and agrees that:

- 1. The risk of injury from the activities involved in this program is significant, including the potential for permanent paralysis and death, and while particular rules, equipment and personal discipline may reduce this risk, the risk of serious injury does exist; and,
- 2. I knowingly and freely assume all such risks, both known and unknown, even if arising from the negligence of the Releasees or others, and assume full responsibility for my participation; and,
- 3. I willingly agree to comply with the stated and customary terms and conditions for participation. If, however, I observe any unusual significant hazard during my presence or participation, I will remove myself from participation and bring such to the attention of the nearest official immediately; and,
- 4. By signing this Release and Waiver, it is acknowledged that Player is physically and mentally able to participate in lacrosse and has no health problems or physical or mental conditions that would present a risk to Player or to others; and,
- 5. In case of a medical emergency, I hereby give permission to Huntsmen Lacrosse Club, Staff, Trainers and Volunteers to order treatment for Player, including any necessary medical treatment and x-rays. I also hereby give permission to Huntsmen Lacrosse Club, Staff and Volunteers to disclose relevant information on file to medical personnel. I agree to pay all medical, hospital, or other expenses, which Player may incur as a result of such treatment; and,
- 6. I hereby grant Huntsmen Lacrosse Club permission to use my likeness in a photograph, video, or other digital media ("photo") in any and all of its publications, including web-based publications, without payment or other consideration. I understand and agree that all photos will become the property of Huntsmen Lacrosse Club and will not be returned. I hereby irrevocably authorize Huntsmen Lacrosse Club to edit, alter, copy, exhibit, publish, or distribute these photos for any lawful purpose. In addition, I waive any right to inspect or approve the finished product wherein my likeness appears. Additionally, I waive any right to royalties or other compensation arising or related to the use of the photo.

I, for myself and on behalf of my heirs, assignees, personal representatives and next of kin, hereby release and hold harmless Huntsmen Lacrosse Club, their officers, officials, agents, and/or employees, other participants, sponsoring agencies, sponsors, advertisers, and, if applicable, owners and lessors of premises used to conduct the event ("Releasees"), with respect to any and all injury, disability, death or loss or damage to person or property, whether arising from the negligence of the Releasees or otherwise.

For participants of minority age (under age 18 at the time of registration)

This is to certify that I, as parent/guardian with legal responsibility for this participant, do consent and agree to his/her release as provided above of all the Releasees, and, for myself, my heirs, assignees, personal representatives and next of kin, I release and agree to indemnify and hold harmless the Releasees from any and all liabilities incident to my minor child's involvement or participation in these programs as provided above, even if arising from their negligence.

I have read this release of liability and assumption of risk agreement, fully understand its terms, understand that I have given up substantial rights by signing it, and sign it freely and voluntarily without any inducement.

WAIVER/RELEASE FOR COMMUNICABLE DISEASES INCLUDING COVID-19

ASSUMPTION OF RISK / WAIVER OF LIABILITY / INDEMNIFICATION AGREEMENT

In consideration of being allowed to participate in athletic programs and related events and activities on behalf of Huntsmen Lacrosse Club, LLC, the undersigned acknowledges, appreciates, and agrees that:

- 1. Participation includes possible exposure to and illness from infectious diseases including but not limited to MRSA, influenza, and COVID-19. While particular rules and personal discipline may reduce this risk, the risk of serious illness and death does exist; and,
- 2. I KNOWINGLY AND FREELY ASSUME ALL SUCH RISKS, both known and unknown, EVEN IF ARISING FROM THE NEGLIGENCE OF THE RELEASEES or others, and assume full responsibility for my participation; and,
- 3. I willingly agree to comply with the stated and customary terms and conditions for participation as regards protection against infectious diseases. If, however, I observe and any unusual or significant hazard during my presence or participation, I will remove myself from participation and bring such to the attention of the nearest official immediately; and,
- 4. I, for myself and on behalf of my heirs, assigns, personal representatives and next of kin, HEREBY RELEASE AND HOLD HARMLESS Huntsmen Lacrosse Club, LLC, their officers, officials, agents, and/or employees, other participants, sponsoring agencies, sponsors, advertisers, and if applicable, owners and lessors of premises used to conduct the event ("RELEASEES"), WITH RESPECT TO ANY AND ALL ILLNESS, DISABILITY, DEATH, or loss or damage to person or property, WHETHER ARISING FROM THE NEGLIGENCE OF RELEASEES OR OTHERWISE, to the fullest extent permitted by law.

I HAVE READ THIS RELEASE OF LIABILITY AND ASSUMPTION OF RISK AGREEMENT, FULLY UNDERSTAND ITS TERMS, UNDERSTAND THAT I HAVE GIVEN UP SUBSTANTIAL RIGHTS BY SIGNING IT, AND SIGN IF FREELY AND VOLUNTARILY WITHOUT ANY INDUCEMENT.

Refund Policy:

Huntsmen Lacrosse Club, LLC, maintains a no refund policy and may grant credit toward future Huntsmen Lacrosse Club events and/or activities upon review and approval of a written request submitted by an adult player (18+) or parent/guardian of a minor youth player (17 and under). Requests should be emailed to HuntsmenLax@gmail.com with Credit/Refund Request in the subject line for consideration. Please include the player's name(s), the event(s) for which credit and/or refund is being requested and the reason for the request.

Partial refunds on fees paid may be considered for exceptions such as, but not limited to, long-term injury, moving out of state or major illness (with a doctor's letter) if request is made in writing prior to the start of the event. Refund amount will be determined at time of request based on expenses paid out on behalf of the player and team. Refunds must be requested in writing and if granted are subject to a 5% processing fee to be deducted from the refund. Approved refunds may take up to 14 business days to complete the transaction.

Please note that credit and/or refund requests submitted due to conflicts with other activities will not be granted.